PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7777582

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LOUIS GARNEAU SPORTS INC.	02/01/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA
Street Address:	2600, BOULEVARD LAURIER NIVEAU B2
Internal Address:	BUREAU 260
City:	QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	G1V 4T3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	RE42894
Patent Number:	9526277
Patent Number:	9357810
Patent Number:	7739754
Patent Number:	7757311
Patent Number:	9585432
Patent Number:	9854864
Patent Number:	9855488
Patent Number:	7114197
Application Number:	63249059
Application Number:	17859541
Patent Number:	6990752
Patent Number:	7533475
Patent Number:	7707750
Patent Number:	7578006
Application Number:	17857288
Patent Number:	11503873
Application Number:	16536691
Patent Number:	D595903

PATENT REEL: 062648 FRAME: 0775

507730437

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D679865
Patent Number:	D694958
Patent Number:	D657259
Patent Number:	D658505
Patent Number:	D733404
Patent Number:	D718001
Patent Number:	D807021
Patent Number:	D945710
Application Number:	29770446
Application Number:	29778602
Application Number:	29794117

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)829-5817

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8888295819

Email: john.cunningham@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION Address Line 1: 208 S. LASALLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 814

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY T. PEALER
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory T. Pealer/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=IP patent#page1.tif

source=IP patent#page2.tif

source=IP patent#page3.tif

source=IP patent#page4.tif

source=IP patent#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 062648 FRAME: 0776

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Grant of Security Interest in Patents Agreement (the "<u>Patent Agreement</u>") dated as of <u>February 1st</u>, 2023, is a supplement to the U.S. Security Agreement dated as of September 7, 2022 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>") by and among the Debtors party thereto (each a "<u>Debtor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>") and National Bank of Canada, as Secured Party (the "<u>Secured Party</u>").

This Patent Agreement is executed for purposes of filing a short form security agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>"), and sets forth the undersigned Debtor's pledge of a continuing security interest in and continuing lien on the patents and patent applications shown in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto to the Secured Party for the benefit of the Secured Party pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, which are incorporated herein by reference.

The undersigned Debtor and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[Signature page follows]

orig.docx 4391421

	LOUIS GARNEAU SPORTS INC., as Debtor	
	By: LL	
	Name: 1005 BARNEAU Title:	
Acknowledged and Accepted:		
NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, as Secured Party		
By: gm Name: Gabriel Massicotte Title: Director		
Ву:		
Name: Vincent Landry		
Title: Vice-president		

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	NAME	APPLICATION/REGISTRATION NUMBER
United States	HIGH BREATHABILTY CYCLIST HAND GLOVE	RE42894
United States	SEAT PAD FOR CYCLING GARMENT	9526277 (abandoned)
United States	CYCLIST HELMET	9357810
United States	SEAT PAD FOR CYCLIST GARMENT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	7739754
United States	SEAT PAD FOR CYCLIST GARMENT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	7757311
United States	SPORT HELMET	9585432
United States	BICYCLE HELMET	9854864
United States	SNOWSHOE WITH DOUBLE HINGE BIN DING	9855488
United States	ADJUSTABLE STABILIZATION STRAP	7114197
United States	HELMET WITH SLIP PLANE SYSTEM	63/249059 (pending)
United States	HELMET WITH SLIP PLANE SYSTEM	17/859541 (pending)
United States	BICYCLE SHOE WITH VENTILATING SOLE	6990752
United States	BICYCLE SHOE WITH VENTILATING SOLE	7533475
United States	BICYCLE SHOE WITH VENTILATING SOLE	7707750
United States	HIGH BREATHABILITY CYCLING HAND GLOVE	7578006
United States	CYCLING SHELL WITH SAFETY POCKET FEATURES	17/857288
United States	CYCLING SHOE WITH LATERAL METATARSAL EXPANSION ZONE	11503873
United States	HELMET WITH SLIPPAGE PADS	16/536691

PATENT REEL: 062648 FRAME: 0779

INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS

Country	NAME	APPLICATION/REGISTRATION NUMBER
United States	HELMET	D595903
United States	HELMET	D679865
United States	CYCLIST HELMET (VORTTICE)	D694958
United States	DISPENSING PACKAGE	D657259
United States	DISPENSING PACKAGE	D658505
United States	OUTER SHELL	D733404
United States	SHOE HELMET	D718001
United States	SHOE	D807021
United States	HELMET CUSHIONING	970023358 (may not be
	PADS	USPTO filing)
United States	HELMET PAD	D945710
United States	CYCLING JERSEY	29/770446 (Pending)
United States	SPORTS JERSEY	29/778602 (Pending)
United States	SPORTS JACKET	29/794117 (Pending)

RECORDED: 02/03/2023

PATENT REEL: 062648 FRAME: 0780